
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney
Tel: 24 74707

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Thursday, 22nd March, 2018 at 10.30 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10:00 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

S Bentley - Weetwood;
A Garthwaite - Headingley;

P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
P Harrand - Alwoodley;

J McKenna - Armley;
D Nagle - Rothwell;
A Smart - Armley;
A Sobel - Moortown;

E Tunnicliffe - Roundhay;
T Wilford - Farnley and Wortley;
R Wood - Calverley and Farsley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 22 FEBRUARY 2018

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 22 February 2018.

1 - 6

7  EXPENDITURE ON EXTERNAL RESIDENTIAL 
PLACEMENTS IN CHILDREN'S SERVICES

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support that provides background 
information regarding the assurance work 
undertaken on Children's Services expenditure on 
external residential placements for Looked After 
Children.    
 

7 - 10

8  EQUALITY IMPACT PRIORITIES REFRESH

To consider a report from the Director of 
Communities and Environment that presents a 
summary of performance information relating to 
Equality Impact Priorities refresh.

11 - 
22



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  COUNCIL WIDE REVIEW OF WORKFORCE 
DEVELOPMENT AND TRAINING

To consider a report from the Director of 
Resources and Housing that sets out the scope of 
a review of Workforce Development and Training; 
with a view to presenting further updates as the 
review progresses. 

23 - 
28

10 CIVIC ENTERPRISE LEEDS PERFORMANCE 
REPORT

To consider a report from the Director of 
Resources and Housing providing a summary of 
performance information relating to Civic 
Enterprise Leeds (CEL) covering the third quarter 
of 2017/18.

29 - 
80

11 DIGITAL INFORMATION SERVICE (DIS) 
PERFORMANCE REPORT

To consider a report from the Director of 
Resources and Housing providing a summary of 
performance information relating to Digital 
Information Service (DIS) and follow-up actions 
following the Board meeting in November 2017.

81 - 
102

12 BUSINESS RATES UPDATE

To consider a report from the Chief Officer 
Financial Services that presents additional 
information in relation to the Scrutiny Board’s 
ongoing inquiry into Business Rates.

103 - 
124

13 FINANCIAL HEALTH MONITORING - MONTH 10

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support introducing the Chief Officer 
Financial Services report – Financial Health 
Monitoring 2017/18: Month 10 – due to be 
considered by the Executive Board at its meeting 
on 21 March 2018.

125 - 
154



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

14 WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2018/18 municipal year.

155 - 
160

15 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Currently, there are no further meetings scheduled 
for the current municipal year.

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd March, 2018

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

THURSDAY, 22ND FEBRUARY, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor P Grahame in the Chair

Councillors S Bentley, A Garthwaite, 
R Grahame, P Harrand, J McKenna, 
D Ragan, A Smart, T Wilford and R Wood

68 Late Items 

The Director of Resources and Housing submitted a late item of business in 
relation to the implications of the recent collapse of Carillion (minute 75) 
refers.  

An extract from the minutes of the Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and 
Investment) meeting held on 24 January 2018 was also presented to the 
meeting for consideration by the Board.  The extract being of particular 
relevant to the Board’s consideration of the report on Carillion (minute 75 
refers).

69 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the 
meeting.  

70 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

The following apologies and notifications of substitute members were 
presented at the meeting.

 Apologies from Councillor A Sobel, with Councillor R Grahame 
attending as a substitute member.

 Apologies from Councillor A Sobel, with Councillor D Ragan attending 
as a substitute member.

 Apologies from Councillor D Nagel.  No substitute member was in 
attendance.  

71 Minutes - 18 January 2018 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2018, as 
presented, were agreed as an accurate record.

72 Elections, Registrars and Land and Property Search Services 
Performance Report 

The Director of Communities and Environment submitted a report setting out 
a summary of performance across Elections, Registrars and Land and 
Property Search Services.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to b
[...]
The Director of Resources and Housing submitted a report setting out details 
of the Council’s annual Employee Engagement Survey and mid-year 
appraisal round. 

The following were in attendance to present the report and address any 
questions from members of the Scrutiny Board.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd March, 2018

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Strategy and 
Resources

 Graham Sephton – Head of Human Resources
The Head of Human Resources introduced the report that set out the results 
of the recent employee engagement survey and appraisals, and highlighted 
the following matters as particular areas for improvement for the Council to 
consider: 

 The quality and consistency of staff appraisals.
 Arrangements for staff to ‘Have a Say’.

It was also highlighted that undertaking the staff survey allows the Council to 
listen to staff, both in terms of positive areas and areas for improvement or 
development.  

In considering the report, the Executive Board member added that the survey 
outcomes should be considered in the context of the Council’s overall values 
and approach to being a good employer, including its approach to such 
matters as the Living Wage and retaining Council services in-house.

The Scrutiny Board considered and discussed the report presented at the 
meeting; raising a number of matters, including:

 Specific concern around the mid-year appraisal rate for Children’s 
Services.

 Concern at the outcome of the staff survey results in relations to (1) 
staff feeling valued, (2) what I say counts, and (3) being encouraged to 
undertake diversity and inclusion training.

 Balancing concerns with positive survey results relating to (1) clarity of 
job role, (2) being trusted, and (3) receiving support from colleagues.

In concluding the discussion, the Chair paid tribute to the workforce in 
meeting the needs of communities – particularly during the ongoing period of 
financial austerity and associated challenges.  

RESOLVED – That the report and details discussed at the meeting be noted.
74 Financial Health Monitoring 2017/18 - Month 9 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report introducing 
the Financial Health Monitoring 2017/18 – Month 9 report, considered by 
Executive Board at its meeting on 7 February 2018. 

The following were in attendance to present the report and address any 
questions from members of the Scrutiny Board.

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Strategy and 
Resources

 Doug Meeson – Chief Officer, Financial Services 
The Chief Officer, Financial Services introduced the report that set out an 
overall positive financial position, which projected a slight budget underspend 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd March, 2018

by the end of the 2017/18 financial year.  Within that context, it was reported 
there were continuing issues around business rates, which had resulted in 
more provision for Business Rate Appeals in the 2018/19 budget.  

The Scrutiny Board considered and discussed the report presented at the 
meeting; raising a number of matters, including:

 Council Tax collection rates during the council tax year and in 
subsequent years.  The Board requested further details around the 
longer-term collection rates achieved.

 The Council’s overall approach debt, debt collection and the Council’s 
debt right-off scheme. As part of this discussion, it was confirmed the 
Council did not ‘sell-on’ any outstanding debts to third party collection 
agencies.  

 The on-going risks to the Council delivering a balanced budget for 
2017/18, as detailed in the financial dashboards appended to the 
report, including Waste Management, Planning and Asset 
Management. 

 Concerns raised around the budget pressure associated with the 
remodelling of the Children’s Social Work service.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report and details discussed at the meeting be noted.
(b) That the additional and further information identified at the meeting be 

provided to members of the Scrutiny Board.

75 Carillion 

The Director of Resources and Housing submitted a report that provided an 
update on the position between the Council and the various Carillion group 
companies, following a number of Carillion Group companies entering into a 
‘compulsory liquidation’ insolvency process on 15 January 2018.

An extract from the draft minutes of the Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and 
Investment) meeting held on 24 January 2018 was also presented to the 
meeting for consideration by the Board.  

The following were in attendance to present the report and address any 
questions from members of the Scrutiny Board.

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Strategy and 
Resources 

 David Outram – Chief Officer (Projects, Programmes and Procurement 
Unit)

 Neil Evans – Director, Resources and Housing
The Chief Officer (Projects, Programmes and Procurement Unit) presented 
the report, highlighting a number of matters, including:

 The seven Private Finance Initiatives (PFI) contracts between Leeds’ 
schools and Carillion – which involved 110 staff.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd March, 2018

 Confirmation that facilities management services to those affected 
schools continued to operate, with no drop in service through what was 
currently a temporary transfer of services and resources to an 
alternative contractor (Mitie)

 The 2 highway contracts involving Carillion – as previously reported to 
the Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment) on 24 January 2018.

 An outline of the Councils procurement processes, including the use of 
procurement searches, credit checks and the use of insolvency bonds.

The Scrutiny Board considered and discussed the report presented at the 
meeting; raising a number of matters, including:

 Details of any direct Council loses as a resu
[...]
dule 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 22nd March, 2018

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report that set out 
the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the remainder of the current municipal 
year.  

The report also presented the draft minutes from the Executive Board meeting 
held on 7 February 2018.

Members discussed the details presented and requested the following details:
 An update on the current position of outstanding Business Rates appeals 

and progress of the 100% Business Rates Retention pilot. 
 Details of expenditure on out of area placements in Children’s Services.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the draft Executive Board minutes from 7 February 2018 be noted.
(b) That the work schedule as presented by agreed, subject to the additions 

identified at the meeting.
77 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 22 March 2018 at 10:30am, with a pre-meeting for all members of 
the Scrutiny Board at 10:00am.

The meeting closed at 12:15pm.

Page 6



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)

Date 22 March 2018

Subject: Expenditure on external residential placements in Children’s Services

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Purpose

1. The purpose of this report is to provide some background information in relation to the 
use of external residential placements in Children’s Services.

Background

2. One of the main budget pressures for the Council is the demand-led children in care 
budget; in particular expenditure on external residential placements and independent 
fostering agencies. In 2016/17 there wa
[...]
d by the Scrutiny Board.

Page 8



Recommendations

14. That the Scrutiny Board considers this details set out in this report and outlined at the 
meeting; and agrees any specific scrutiny actions that may be appropriate.  

Background documents1

15. None used.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report of Director of Communities and Environment 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) 

Date:  22nd March 2018 

Subject: Equality Impact Priorities refresh 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

1 Summary of main issues  

1.1 This report provides a summary of performance information relating to Equality Impact 
Priorities refresh.   

2 Recommendations 

2.1. Members are recommended to: 

 Consider and comment on the update. 

 Use the information provided in the report to determine further scrutiny work to 
support improvement over the coming year.  

Report author:  Lelir Yeung and 
Graham Sephton   

Tel:  378 9045 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



 

 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1. This report provides members with information and an update on the council’s Equality 
Improvement Priorities. The update is not intended to give a comprehensive view of all 
the equalities work undertaken during 2017/18, but instead provides an overview using 
examples from across all council directorates. 

2. Background information 

2.1. The council’s Equality Improve
[...]
tiny Board agreed to maintain an overview of 
the Council’s financial health and continue routine monitoring through regular 
reports from the Chief Finance Officer.  

2. Appended to this report is the Financial Health Monitoring 2017/18 – Month 10 
report due to be considered by Executive Board at its meeting on 21 March 2018.    

3. Appropriate senior officers have been invited to the meeting to discuss the attached 
report and address any issues raised by the Scrutiny Board. 

 Recommendations

4. That the Scrutiny Board considers the attached Financial Health Monitoring report 
and agrees any specific scrutiny actions that may be appropriate.  

Background documents1

5.        None.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  (0113) 37 88666

Page 125

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

 

Report of the Chief Officer Financial Services 

Report to Executive Board 

Date: 21st March 2018 

Subject: Financial Health Monitoring 2017/18 – Month 10 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Executive Board of the financial health of 
the authority in respect of both the revenue budget and the Housing Revenue 
Account as at month 10 of the financial year. 

 
2. The 2017/18 financial year is the second year covered by the 2015 Spending 

Review and again presents significant financial challenges to the
[...]
 Review RT Recommendation Tracking DB Development Briefings
PDS Pre-decision Scrutiny PM Performance Monitoring C Consultation Response

P
age 159



APPENDIX 1

Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) Work Schedule for 2017/2018 Municipal Year

March April Potential issues to be carried forward
Meeting Agenda for 12/03/18 at 10.30 am No Scrutiny Board meeting currently scheduled. No Scrutiny Board meeting currently scheduled.

External Placements in Children’s Services
Equalities: Equality Impact Priorities refresh 
(PSR)
Service Performance: Human Resources – 
Workforce Development (PM)
Service Performance: Civic Enterprise 
Leeds (PM)
Service Performance: Digital & Information 
Service (PM)
Business Rates Inquiry Update (PSR)
Financial Health Monitoring (PSR)

People’s Services Commissioning – 6-monthly 
update report (PM)

Business Rates Inquiry – response to any SB 
report/ recommendations (RT)

Apprentice Levy – follow-up the outcome of the 
Council’s bid to the Education and Skills 
Funding Agency to become an Employer 
Provider (PSR) 

Working Group Meetings

Site Visits

Scrutiny Work Items Key:
PSR Policy/Service Review RT Recommendation Tracking DB Development Briefings
PDS Pre-decision Scrutiny PM Performance Monitoring C Consultation Response

P
age 160


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 22 February 2018
	7 Expenditure on external residential placements in Children's Services
	8 Equality Impact Priorities refresh
	2 Equality Apx 1 Improvement priorities
	3 Equality Apx 2 Building blocks to becoming more inclusive and representative

	9 Council wide review of Workforce Development and Training
	10 Civic Enterprise Leeds Performance Report
	2 CEL Appendix 1 Q3 17'18 final

	11 Digital Information Service (DIS) Performance Report
	2 DIS performance report - Appendix 1 (main report)
	3 DIS performance report - Appendix 2 - follow up actions

	12 Business Rates Update
	2 Appendix 1 - Business Rates 17-18 Audit Report (final)
	3 Appendix 2 - Business Rate Appeals

	13 Fi

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 18th June, 2018

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

THURSDAY, 22ND MARCH, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor P Grahame in the Chair

Councillors S Bentley, A Garthwaite, 
R Grahame, J McKenna, D Nagle, 
D Ragan, E Tunnicliffe and T Wilford

78 Late Items 

There were no late items of business.

79 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the 
meeting.

80 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

The following apologies for absence and notifications on substitutes were 
reported to the meeting: 
 Apologies from Councillor A Sobel, with Councillor R Grahame attending 

as a substitute member.
 Apologies from Councillor A Smart, with Councillor D Ragan attending as 

a substitute member.
 Apologies from Councillor R Wood. No substitute member was in 

attendance.  

Although not a member of the Scrutiny Board, apologies had also been 
received from Councillor James Lewis, Executive member for Strategy and 
Resources, who regularly attended and contributed to the Board’s discussions 
across a range of topic areas.  

81 Minutes - 22 February 2018 

RESOLVED – The draft minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2018 as 
presented, were agreed as an accurate record.  

82 Expenditure on external residential placements in Children's Services 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report that 
provided some background information in relation to Children’s Services’ 
commissioning of external residential placements for children in the 
authorities care; and the assurance work undertaken by Internal Audit 
regarding the associated processes and procedures.   



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 18th June, 2018

Jason Brook, Senior Audit Manager (Internal Audit) was in attendance for this 
item.  

The Board received a verbal update from the Senior Audit Manager, which 
included the following matters:

 A brief outline of Internal Audit’s assurance work, which formed part of 
the Council’s annual audit plan. 

 The limited assurance previously identified by Internal Audit in relation to 
the ‘call-off’ of external residential placements for children in the 
authorities care.

 The limited progress identified through the initial follow-up work 
undertaken by Internal Audit.

 Details of Internal Audit’s second follow-up, which identified significant 
improvement had been made which provided the necessary assurances.    

Members of the Scrutiny Board considered and discussed the information 
detailed in the report and provided at the meeting; raising a number of 
matters, including:

 Some of the reasons why ‘external placements’ may be the appropriate 
solution.  

 The Council maximising its spending power. 
 A request for details associated with the different costs associated with 

residential placements for children.
 Ensuring the framework contract was ‘fit for purpose’ and delivered value 

for money.  The Board was advised of a planned review of the current 
framework contract arrangements.

 The recruitment of ‘in-house’ foster carers.

RESOLVED – 
 

(a) That the details presented in the report and the further assurances 
provided at the meeting be noted.

(b) That, on behalf of the Scrutiny Board, the Chair highlights the Board’s 
comments regarding the proposed review of the current framework 
contract arrangements to the appropriate officer in Children’s Services. 

83 Equality Impact Priorities refresh 

The Director of Communities and Environment submitted a report that 
provided a summary of performance information relating to Equality 
Improvement Priorities refresh.

Lelir Yeung, Head of Equality was in attendance for this item and confirmed 
the report should refer to ‘Improvement Priorities’ rather that ‘Impact Priorities.

The Head of Equality briefly introduced the report, including an outline of the 
Equality Improvement Priorities, updated in November 2017.  Other matters 
highlighted included: 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 18th June, 2018

 Poverty being recognised as a specific barrier as part of the Equality 
Improvement Priorities.

 The Equality Improvement Priorities complimented the priorities and 
ambition set out in the Best Council Plan.

 The review of Equality Improvement Priorities was due to be completed 
during April 2018, with the annual update and revised priorities likely to 
be reported to Executive Board in July 2018.

Members of the Scrutiny Board considered the report and the details 
highlighted at the meeting and raised a number of issues, including:

 The identified priority for women (i.e. Reduce the prevalence and 
impact of domestic violence and abuse) appeared limited; and did not 
reflect the current worldwide position in relation to sexual harassment.  

 Concern that the ‘access’ issues for disabled people identified did not 
fully reflect the following matters:

o People’s desire to ‘feel safe’.
o Difficulties resulting from parking around schools.
o Significant issues caused by poorly placed wheelie bins on 

pavements.
 Enforcement action where pavement access issues had been identified 

and reported.
 The benefit of including benchmarking data in order to demonstrate 

progress and comparative performance.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the details presented in the report and outlined at the meeting be 

noted.
(b) That specific service matters identified by the Scrutiny Board be 

highlighted with the appropriate service areas.

84 Council wide review of Workforce Development and Training 

The Director of Resources and Housing submitted a report that sets out the 
scope of a review of Workforce Development and Training; with a view to 
presenting further updates as the review progresses
. 
The following were in attendance to present the report and address any 
questions from members of the Scrutiny Board: 
 Graham Sephton – Head of Human Resources
 Libby Megson – Human Resources Service Manager, Strategy and 

Housing
The Head of Human Resources introduced the report and highlighted the 
Council’s £1.5M overall annual on development and training, with the overall 
purpose of the review to maximise the level of return on expenditure and 
value for money.

The Scrutiny Board considered the report and discussed the details presented 
at the meeting, highlighting a number of issues, including:



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 18th June, 2018

 Dedicated training for customer service staff within the Council’s 
Contact Centre.

 The introduction of entry level customer services apprenticeships.
 Focusing on transferable skills across different staff groups.

Resolved – That the details presented in the report and outlined at the 
meeting be noted.  

85 Civic Enterprise Leeds Performance Report 

The Director of Resources and Housing submitted a report that provided a 
summary of performance information relating to Civic Enterprise Leeds 
covering the third quarter of 2017/18.

The following were in attendance to introduce the report and address any 
questions from the Scrutiny Board.
 Sarah Martin – Chief Officer, Civic Enterprise Leeds
 Mandy Smith – Head of Service (Catering Leeds)
 Julie Hatton – Head of Service (Passenger Transport)
 Mo Afzal – Principal Financial Manager (Resources & Housing)

The Chief Officer, Civic Enterprise Leeds (CEL) briefly introduced the report.  

The Scrutiny Board considered the report and discussed a range of issues, 
including:
 The Holiday Hunger initiative.
 Concerns regarding the reduction in demand for weekday/ weekend 

meals for Adult Social Care service users.
 Positive impact of the changed menu choice at John Charles Sports 

Centre.
 The level of ‘defibrillation training’ among specific staff groups.
 The accurate recording and monitoring of Fire Safety audits / checks.

Resolved – That the details presented in the report and outlined at the 
meeting be noted.  

86 Digital Information Service (DIS) Performance Report 

The Director of Resources and Housing submitted a report that provided a 
summary of performance information relating to Digital Information Service 
and follow-up actions following the Board meeting in November 2017.

The following were in attendance to introduce the report and address any 
questions from the Scrutiny Board.
 Dylan Roberts – Chief Officer, Digital and Information Service



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 18th June, 2018

 Bev Fisher – Deputy Chief Officer, Digital and Information Service
The Chief Officer, Digital Information Service (DIS) briefly introduced the 
report.  

The Scrutiny Board considered the report and discussed a range of issues, 
including:
 The performance of the service desk in terms of the time taken to 

answer telephone calls.
 The revised approach for recruiting service desk staff to ensure 

continuity of service.
 Councillor access to the case management system and the new 

General Data Protection Regulations due become a legal duty form May 
2018.  

Resolved – That the details presented in the report and outlined at the 
meeting be noted.  

87 Business Rates Update 

The Chief Officer, Financial Services submitted a report that presented a 
range of additional information in relation to the Scrutiny Board’s inquiry into 
Business Rates. 

The following were in attendance to introduce the report and address any 
questions from the Scrutiny Board.
 Richard Ellis –  Head of Finance (Communities and Environment, 

Resources and Housing, Corporate Finance)
 Mark Amson –  Business Rates Manager 

The Head of Finance briefly introduced the report and highlighted some of the 
work undertaken to maximise the Business Rates collection rates and 
revenue for the Council, including:
 Balancing losses from successful business rate appeals
 Providing local intelligence in terms of business occupation and 

developments.

The Scrutiny Board considered the report and discussed a range of issues, 
including:
 The current level of outstanding business rate appeals.  
 The current budget allocation for potential business rate appeal losses.
 Outstanding national ‘test cases’ which may have a significant impact 

on some locally lodged business rate appeals.
 The rate relief scheme for small businesses.

Resolved – That the details presented in the report and outlined at the 
meeting be noted.  

88 Financial Health Monitoring - Month 10 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 18th June, 2018

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report that 
introduced the Financial Health Monitoring 2017/18 – Month 10 report, 
considered by Executive Board at its meeting on 21 March 2018.

Richard Ellis (Head of Finance (Communities and Environment, Resources 
and Housing, and Corporate Finance)) was in attendance and gave a brief 
outline of the report that presented a projected an overall balanced budget 
position.  Within the overall balanced position, it was highlighted that the 
Children and Families Directorate projected an overspend of approximately 
£400, 000.   

Resolved – That the details presented in the report and outlined at the 
meeting be noted.  
 

89 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report that 
outlined the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the current municipal year, 
2017/18.  

Resolved – That the report and details relating to the Scrutiny Board’s work 
schedule be noted.  

90 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

It was noted that there were no plans for any further meetings during the 
current municipal year.

The Chair thanked all members for their contributions over the course of the 
year – with particular reference to Councillor S Bentley and Councillor T 
Wilford who both planned not to seek re-election in the forthcoming local 
election in May 2018. 

The meeting closed at 12:50pm.
 


